
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 20 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr V Slade 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr S Gabriel 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr C Rigby 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4871 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 118686 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 10 September 2021 
 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   Forward Plan 7 - 48 

 To consider and amend the Board’s Forward Plan as appropriate and to 
consider the published Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

6.   Scrutiny of the Cleaner, Greener, Safer Cabinet Report 49 - 88 

 To consider the Cleaner, Greener, Safer reports scheduled for Cabinet 
consideration on 29 September 2021. 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if 
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.  

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 
Cabinet members invited to attend for this item: Councillor Drew Mellor, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation; Councillor Mark Anderson, 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Cleansing and Waste; and Councillor May 
Haines, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

7.   Scrutiny of Community Related Cabinet Reports 89 - 216 

 To consider the following Community related reports scheduled for Cabinet 
consideration on 29 September 2021: 
 

• Community Engagement and Consultation Strategy 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if 
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Karen Rampton, 
Portfolio Holder for Adults and Councillor Jane Kelly, Lead Member for 
Community Engagement 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

8.   Scrutiny of Complaints and 2020/21 LGSCO annual report 217 - 226 

 To consider the Complaints and 2020/21 LGSCO annual report scheduled 
for Cabinet consideration on 29 September 2021. 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise and comment on the report and if 
required make recommendations or observations as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Drew Mellor, 
Leader of the Council 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

9.   Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  

 To note the following proposed meeting dates and locations for the 2021/22 
municipal year: 

 18 October 2021 

 15 November 2021 

 6 December 2021 

 5 January 2022 

 31 January 2022 

 28 February 2022 

 



 
 

 

 4 April 2022 

 
 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject Forward Plan 

Meeting date 20 September 2021 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny (O&S) Board have worked with Officers to identify 
the priority areas of work for the Board with contributions from 
the 
[...]
at the right 

time with flexible working methods. 

3. The O&S Board may take suggestions from a variety of sources to form its 

Forward Plan. This may include suggestions from members of the public, Officers 

of the Council, Portfolio Holders, the Cabinet and Council, members of the Board, 

and other Councillors who are not on the Board.  

4. The Constitution requires that all suggestions for O&S work will be accompanied 

by detail outlining the background to the issue suggested, the proposed method 

of undertaking the work and likely timescale associated, and the anticipated 

outcome and value to be added by the work proposed. No item of work shall join 

the Forward Plan of the O&S Board without an assessment of this information. 

8



 

Summary of financial implications  

5. When establishing a Forward Plan, the Constitution requires the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board to take into account the resources, including Councillor 

availability, Officer and financial resources, available to support their proposals.   

6. To ensure sufficient resource availability across all O&S bodies, Officer advice is 

that, in addition to agenda items, one additional item of scrutiny inquiry work may 

be commissioned by an Overview and Scrutiny body at any one time.  This may 

take the form of a working group or task and finish group, for example. Bodies 

commissioned by the Overview and Scrutiny Board may have conferred upon 

them the power to act on behalf of the parent body in considering issues within 

the remit of the parent body and making recommendations directly to Portfolio 

Holders, Cabinet, Council or other bodies or people within the Council or 

externally as appropriate. 

Summary of legal implications  

7. The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny bodies to set out 

proposed work in a Forward Plan which will be published with each agenda. 

Summary of human resources implications  

8. N/A to this decision 

Summary of environmental impact  

9. N/A to this decision 

Summary of public health implications  

10. N/A to this decision 

Summary of equality implications  

11. Any member of the public may make suggestions for Overview and Scrutiny 

work.  Further detail on this process is included with Part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution. 

Summary of risk assessment  

12.  N/A to this decision. 

Background papers  

None  

Appendices  

Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Board proposed Forward Plan 
Appendix B – Published Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Forward Plan – BCP Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Updated 09.09.21 

 Subject and background Anticipated benefits 
and value to be 
added by O&S 
engagement 

How will the 
scrutiny be 
done? 
 

Lead Officer / 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder 

Report 
Information 

 Meeting Date – 20 September 2021 

1. 

Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

To consider items scheduled for Cabinet decision 
on 29 September. The Chairman should be notified 
of any items Board Member’s would wish to 
scrutinise. Items currently scheduled are: 

 Housing Strategy – 2021/28 

 BCP: New Approach to Regeneration 

 Capital New Build and Acquisition Strategy 

 Community Engagement & Consultation 

Strategy  

 Spending priorities for Strategic CIL 

 Cleaner, Greener, Safer 

 Complaints and 2020/21 LGSCO annual report 

 High Streets and District Centres Strategy 

To enable the Board to 
consider proposed 
Cabinet decisions and to 
make recommendations 
to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

Scrutiny of 
Cabinet reports 
and invitations 
to Cabinet 
Portfolio Holders 
to respond to 
questions. 

Various – See 
reports 

Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services. 

 Meeting Date – 18 October 2021 

1. 

Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

To consider items scheduled for Cabinet decision 
on 27 October. The Chairman should be notified of 
any items Board Member’s wish to scrutinise. Items 
currently identified: 


[...]
ment of policy 

A Working 
Group.  The 
Chairman was 
agreed as lead 
member with 
authority to 
determine final 
membership. 
 
 

Councillor Philip 
Broadhead, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, 
Economy and 
Strategic Planning 

Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services. 

2.  Working Group – Enforcement 

At its meeting on 17 May the O&S Board agreed 
that a working group was needed on this issue to 
resolve a number of issues discussed. The full 
scope of the working group is to be determined. 

TBD – dependent on 
scope 

Working Group Cllr M Haines, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety 

Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services. 

14



 Subject and background Anticipated benefits 
and value to be 
added by O&S 
engagement 

How will the 
scrutiny be 
done? 
 

Lead Officer / 
Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder 

Report 
Information 

3.  Working Group – Tree Strategy 

At its meeting on 14 June the O&S Board agreed 
that a working group to input into the development 
of the BCP Council Tree Strategy was required. 
The full scope of the working group is to be 
determined. 

To ensure that the views 
of O&S are taken into 
account when 
developing the strategy 
and to ensure wider 
member engagement 

Working Group 

 

Cllr M Anderson, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, 
Cleansing and 
Waste 

Any queries to be 
emailed to the Chair 
and Democratic 
Services. 

Items to be programmed 

The following items have been identified by the Overview and Scrutiny Board as requiring further scrutiny.  Dates are TBC. 

 

Other items previously agreed by the Board 

1.  Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase Order 
(CPO) Strategy - TBC 

At its meeting in December 2019 the Board 
requested to undertake further scrutiny of this 
strategy, which was referred to as part of the Poole 
Regeneration report. 

To enable the Board to 
test, challenge and 
contribute to the 
development of this 
strategy prior to its final 
adoption. 

[...]
 the report 
likely to be 

considered in 
private (i.e., it 

contains 
confidential or 

exempt 
information)? 

 

Cleaner, 
Greener, Safer 

A key building block to 
a thriving place with 
satisfied residents and 
visitors is a streetscene 
that is clean, green and 
safe. We want our 
conurbation to have a 
clean physical 
environment; to be 
somewhere where 
people feel safe and 
secure; to be an 
environment that 
people treat with 
respect; and to be a 
place that people have 
pride in. 
 
The report outlines a 
set a proposed strategy 
and the resource 
investment needed to 
support the realisation 
of these key grass 
roots aims. 

No Cabinet 

29 Sep 2021 

   Kate Langdown Open 

 

29



What is the 
subject? 

What is the purpose 
of the issue? 

Is this a 
Key 

Decision? 

Decision 
Maker and 
Due Date 

Wards Who are the 
key 

stakeholders to 
be consulted 

before the 
decision is 

made? 

What is the 
consultation 
process and 

period 

Officer writing the 
report 

Is the report 
likely to be 

considered in 
private (i.e., it 

contains 
confidential or 

exempt 
information)? 

 

Complaints and 
2020/21 
LGSCO annual 
report 

To provide cabinet with 
an update on 
complaints received 
and concluded within 
the 2020/21 financial 
year and to report the 
details of the Local 
Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman 
Annual Report 

No Cabinet 

29 Sep 2021 

All Wards   Graeme Smith Open 

 

Spending 
priorities for 
Strategic 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

To agree the spending 
priorities for the use of 
strategic Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
collected from 
development to support 
growth through the 
provision of 
infrastructure. 

Yes Cabinet 

29 Sep 2021 

All Wards   Steve Dring Open 

 

30



What is the 
subject? 

What is the purpose 
of the issue? 

Is this a 
Key 

Decision? 

Decision 
Maker and 
Due Date 

Wards Who are the 
key 

stakeholders to 
be consulted 

before the 
decision is 

made? 

What is the 
consultation 
[...]
lling of changes in approach to grass cutting to increase 

biodiversity  
f. supporting The Parks Foundation in securing grant funding for Nature 

Recovery Networks 
g. increased budget to support the council’s Climate Action Plan  

50



h. partnering with Hubbub & McDonalds to use AI to map litter surveys and 
public behaviour 

i. funding for additional CCTV to help tackle anti-social behaviour 
j. additional investment in Community Safety Accreditation Scheme (CSAS) 

Officers 
k. fly tipping enforcement pilot 
l. launched a CGS partnership panel with Christchurch Town Centre & BID 

representatives from Bournemouth & Poole 
m. continued investment in transport infrastructure/assets and maintenance 

of to enhance place, improve accessibility and encourage more active 
travel 

 

2. This expanded Cleaner Greener Safer programme seeks to build on the foundations 
of this activity and will see significant investment in our place across three themes; 

Theme One - Town Centres Refresh 
Pilots 

 

 Enhancing street, car parks and 

open space cleanliness including 

weed growth 

 Addressing street furniture that is 

broken, or needs repainting or 

removing to improve flow moving 

towards a coordinated public realm 

visual to reinforce place making 

 Working with businesses to tackle 

highway obstructions such as A-

boards 

 Enhancing the condition and quality 

of greenspace such as planters, , 

pedestals, shrubbery 

 Removal of graffiti on public land 

 Removal of fly-tipping on public land  

 Addressing areas that need deep 

cleaning 

 Enhancing the response to street 

based anti-social behaviour  

 Promoting community safety and 

public safety 

 Improvements that support feeling 

safe, such as fixing broken street 

lights and improving visibility / 

reducing vegetation overhang in 

pedestrian areas 

Theme Two Conurbation Wide 
Investment 

 

 Adopted highway and open 
space cleansing services review 

 Public highway weed
[...]
 2024 

68. Capital investment of £674k is proposed as part of the strategy – with £474k in the 
current 2021/22 financial year and a further £200k in 2022/23. The proposed 
expenditure includes £248k for grass cutting equipment, £150k for 3 additional 
tippers, £100k for additional CCTV, £100k additional street lighting, £18k for 
planters and £58k for a new pressure washer. It is proposed that this investment is 
funded from prudential borrowing in the first instance although alternative funding 
sources including the use of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), developer 
contributions and new government grants will continue to be explored.   

69. Prudential borrowing for these items is permitted under revised HM Treasury PWLB 
guidance as the capital investment is for service delivery and infrastructure 
improvements. Annual borrowing repayments are calculated at 3% (low risk BCP 
Invest to Save Framework rate) over the estimated useful life of each asset 
acquired. Annual borrowing repayments (commencing the first full year following 
year in which borrowing is taken out) is initially estimated to be £69k in 22/23 rising 
to £98k per annum from 23/24 onwards. It should always be borne in mind that the 
council is required to repay principal and interest on any loans before it can 
determine the resources available annually to support service delivery. 

70. A detailed financial summary is provided in Appendix 3. 

Financial risks  

71. In addition to funding risks associated with the strategy, there is risk around cost 
estimates provided within the strategy. The council is already dealing with significant 
cost pressures from current Covid & Brexit-related market conditions.  

72. The strategy also seeks to increase the council’s workforce with new permanent 
employees. There is therefore risk of new redundancy pressures should the staffing 
base be reduced in later years.  

73. The ongoing revenue implications of the strategy will need to be properly 
unde
[...]
 understand this and put local democracy 
and good complaints handling at the forefront of their services.” 

17. Over the past 12 months, the Ombudsman has found fault in more than three 
quarters of complaints investigated about Education and Children’s Services (77%), 
the previous year was 72%, across all councils.  

18. There was an increase in the uphold rate of all categories of complaint, other than 
Environmental Services and Protection, which typically include complaints about 
refuse and recycling, noise, pollution and licensing.  

 

Ombudsman report for BCP Council 2020/21 

19. Much of the Ombudsman’s national report is reflected in the report for BCP Council. 
Despite the three-month closure to new complaints the Ombudsman still received 98 
complaints in 2020/21 relating to BCP Council, compared to 105 in 2019/20.    

219



20. The Ombudsman determined 82 complaints compared to 112 the previous year. 
The Ombudsman will not determine the same number of complaints as they 
received in any one year as the time taken to review complaints means they will not 
determine all of them by end of year. Of the 98 complaints received last year 30 
remained undetermined at end of year.  

21. The number of cases determined by the Ombudsman are limited by Ombudsman 
capacity so it is likely that this number will remain fairly consistent over time. A 
number of our current open complaints are awaiting allocation to investigator, 
suggesting that capacity is an issue for the Ombudsman. Therefore, the number of 
complaints determined may not be a strong indicator of complaint performance. 
Indeed, it may be arguable that a fall in the number of complaints determined 
without a fall in complaints received would be indicative of more investigations and 
therefore greater concern about the quality of investigations. This is because the 
Ombudsman is selective about those complaints that it investigates in detail and will 
only investigate complaints where they belie
[...]
E: To allow authorities to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, we did not accept new complaints and 

stopped investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This reduced the number of complaints 

we received and decided in the 20-21 year. Please consider this when comparing data from previous years. 

Complaints upheld 

  

69% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
63% in similar authorities. 

 
 

9                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 13 

detailed investigations for the 
period between 1 April 2020 to 31 

March 2021 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

  

In 100% of cases we were 
satisfied the authority had 
successfully implemented our 
recommendations. 

This compares to an average of 
99% in similar authorities. 

 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 5 
compliance outcomes for the period 
between 1 April 2020 to 31 March 

2021 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An authority with a compliance rate below 100% should 
scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority 

  

In 0% of upheld cases we found 
the authority had provided a 
satisfactory remedy before the 
complaint reached the 
Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
10% in similar authorities. 

 

0                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 13 
detailed investigations for the 

period between 1 April 2020 to 31 
March 2021 

 

69% 

100% 

0% 

226


	Agenda
	5 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan - September Update
	Cabinet FP

	6 Scrutiny of the Cleaner, Greener, Safer Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1 - Equalities Impact Assessment, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 - Decision Impact Assessment, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Financial Detail Summary, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 - Summary CGS Mobilisation Plan, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 5 - Map of Resilience Highway Network, 29/09/2021 Cabinet

	7 Scrutiny of Community Related Cabinet Reports
	Appendix A - Connecting Communities - BCP’s Community Engagement & Consultation Strategy 2021-2024 Full version, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix B - Connecting Communities - BCP’s Community Engagement & Consultation Strategy 2021-2024 Summary Version, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix C - Connecting Communities – BCP’s Community Engagement & Consultation Strategy 2021-2024 Delivery Plan, 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment Delivery Plan (EQIA), 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix E - Equalities Impact Assessment Report (EQIA), 29/09/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix F - Community Engagement and Consultation Strategy Consultation Report Jan- Apr 2020, 29/09/2021 Cabinet

	8 Scrutiny of Complaints and 2020/21 LGSCO annual report
	Appendix 1 - LGSCO annual report, 29/09/2021 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr B Dion, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr D Farr, Cllr L Fear, 
Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr T O'Neill, 

Cllr C Rigby, Cllr M F Brooke and Cllr T Trent 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr D Mellor, Cllr M Anderson, Cllr M Haines, Cllr K Rampton and 

Cllr J Kelly 
 

 
80. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox, Deadman and 
Earl. 

 
81. Substitute Members  

 

Councillors Brooke and Trent were substitutes for Councillors Cox and Earl. 
 

82. Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Gabriel declared an interest as manager of two leisure centres in 

Poole.  Councillor Trent declared an interest in assisting residents in CIL 
bids. 

 
83. Public Speaking  

 

There were no public issues received on this occasion. 
 

84. Forward Plan  
 

The Board noted the Forward Plan. 

 
85. Scrutiny of Regeneration Related Cabinet Reports - Spending Priorities for 

Strategic CIL  
 

The Chairman advised the Board that this item had been deferred from the 

afternoon Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

The Leader of the Council, with support from the Head of Planning and 
Planning Research GIS & Information Manager presented a report, a copy 

of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 
as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 September 2021 

 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details 

included:  
 

 Clarification was provided over the membership of the Future 

Infrastructure Programme Board (FIPB) which included four Senior 
Officers and the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council. 

 How the legacy authorities had managed strategic CIL was 
discussed including the distribution of CIL and some previously 
agreed priorities. 

 The Board was advised that the Regulation 123 list was no longer 
inexistence, and that it was being replaced by a infrastructure 

funding statement which was appended to the report. 

 In response to a concern regarding when  a new BCP wide CIL 

charging schedule would be prepared to ensure  fair and equitable 
charging across BCP, the Board was advised that the Government 
had proposed changes across the planning system, and until the 

detail of any proposed changes to the CIL regime were known,  the 
creation of a single CIL charging schedule was on hold. It is also 

imperative that the CIL charging schedule is prepared alongside the 
emerging BCP Local Plan to take into account the cost of policy 
requirements and viability. 

 In response to a concern the Board was advised that the aim was to 
improve transparency and the process which, after being considered 

by the FIPB would go through the democratic process of approval by 
Cabinet and Council.  The Board was also reassured that the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement would be in the public domain. 

 In response to a concern, the Board was advised that there had 
been a request for CIL funding from Dorset NHS and the proposed 

projects were detailed in appendix 3 to the report.  The Board was 
reassured that this request would be considered carefully by the 

FIPB and if approved, would continue through the democratic 
process. 

 The Board was advised that the CIL neighbourhood portion  was 

separate to strategic CIL and would not be affected by the proposal. 
It would continue to be managed using the same cross party 

member panel. 

 In response to a query, the Leader confirmed that increasing cultural 
assets within BCP was included in the delivery market plan but 

advised that this paper related to governance and not the proposed 
CIL spending plans. 

 The Leader concluded strategic CIL was about mitigating the impact 
of development upon the community through the provision of 

infrastructure to support the development and that all decisions 
would be taken in an open and transparent manner. 

 

The Chairman thanked Board Members and Officers for their contributions. 
 

 
 
 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 September 2021 

 
86. Scrutiny of the Cleaner, Greener, Safer Cabinet Report  

 

The Leader of the Council, supported by the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Cleansing and Waste and the Portfolio Holder for Community 

Safety presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details 

included:  
 

 There was some discussion surrounding the fly tipping pilot scheme 
which had recently been launched.  The Committee was advised that 
it had been a success to date and included education for offenders 

and grace periods to resolve issues.  It was clarified that the scheme 
only dealt with fly tipping where the rubbish could be linked back to 

an offender. 

 It was noted that enforcement and clearing of fly tipping were 
undertaken by two separate services and information on how to 

report fly tipping was provided to the Board. 

 The breakdown of the figures to be spent was highlighted and the 

Board was advised that details of timelines were available at 
appendix four to the report. 

 In response to a query regarding increased residents input into 
keeping local green spaces tidy, including grass cutting, the Board 
was advised that it is difficult to balance differing residents views but 

that any views and feedback was welcome. 

 A concern was raised regarding the proposed weed treatments 

planned, using chemicals such as glyphosates and whether 
alternative weed treatments had been considered, the Board were 
referred to paragraph 32 of the strategy in response.   There was 

agreement that community engagement in removing weeds on paths 
outside their properties should be encouraged  

 The Board was reassured that it was policy to not spray glyphosates 
around playgrounds and water ways.  Alternatives had been 

considered to try and reduce the herbicides being used   

 In response to a query, the Board was advised that the investment 
would include deweeding pavements, some flower beds and there 

would be urban greening, including significant investment in tree 
planting.   

 The Board was reassured  regarding the plan for street cleansing 
and zoning of roads to ensure a good level of cleanliness across all 
roads. 

 In response to a concern, the Board was advised that cross 
conurbation work was ongoing and including work with the local 

BIDs and a pilot was currently underway in Poole, starting with a 
street survey to consider street lighting, lampposts being painted, 

managing antisocial behaviour. 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 September 2021 

 

 Where the funding would be sourced from was discussed and it was 

confirmed that the Futures Fund and some elements of CIL would be 
used with a mix of revenue and capital spend. 

 The Board discussed the partnership with Hubbub and McDonalds 

using drones and artificial intelligence to map litter surveys and 
public behaviour and the possible benefits of it.  The Board noted 

that Hubbub was currently writing a report detailing their findings and 
proposals. 

 The Leader advised that BCP was trying to send a message of pride 

in the conurbation to residents, but it was ultimately the responsibility 
of the Council to maintain cleanliness and weed management.  The 

Board was advised that roadside gulleys were currently being 
mapped and addressed.   

 There was reference to issues such as begging and the Board was 
advised of the work that was being done to try to reduce these 
problems across the conurbation including operation Luscombe 

working with the police to address aggressive begging, dealing with 
fly tipping, fly posting and graffiti. 

 In response to a concern regarding the financing of the scheme and 
the reduction of reserves being used, the Board was advised that 
improvement was needed now, hence using the reserves however in 

the future funding would be included in the annual budget. 

 In response to a query regarding exploring the installation of CCTV 

cameras in parks and green spaces, the Board was advised that a 
CCTV camera strategy was being considered as part of community 

safety and if there was an area which made the community feel 
unsafe, then this should be highlighted to the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for community safety. 

 
Following discussion a motion was proposed by Councillor Rigby and 

seconded by Councillor Trent that an additional recommendation should be 
made to the Cabinet report. It was then  
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet consider the additional recommendation as 
outlined below:  

 
‘That Cabinet note that pesticides do not just harm the organisms that 
they are designed to control. They also have a major impact on non-

target organisms, including people. Alternative weed treatments will 
continue to be explored.’ 

 
Voting: For – 7, Against – 6, Abstained – 1 
 

The Leader advised he would support the last paragraph of “Alternative 
weed treatments would continue to be explored”. 

 
87. Scrutiny of Complaints and 2020/21 LGSCO annual report  

 

The Policy and Performance Officer and Local Government Ombudsmen 
Link supported by the Chief Executive presented a report, a copy of which 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 September 2021 

 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details 

included: 
  

 Clarification was provided regarding the difference in the number of 
complaints received in a year and determined differing due to some 
determinations happening the year after the complaint was received. 

 In response to a query about the number of complaints received that 
did not go to the LGSCO and dealt with internally, the Board was 

advised there was not currently a fixed system and each service had 
different ways of managing complaints.  The Board was advised that 
the number of complaints should not be seen as an indicator, but 

how many were resolved satisfactorily. 

 The Board was advised there were plans to centralise complaints 

received to provide a better overview, efficiency of monitoring and 
reduce pressure on front line services.   

 The Board was advised of the difficulties which were encountered, 
for example encouraging and enabling complaints would increase 
the numbers and the different type of complaints which carried 

different weights such as a missed refuse collection compared to a 
complaint regarding a child’s Education, Health and Care Plans. 

 In response to a query from the Chairman, the Board was advised 
that each service had a complaints system and it was hoped that the 
a corporate monitoring would be in place over the next 12-18 

months. 
 

The Chairman summarised that the Board was pleased about the plan to 
centralise complaints management and thanked Board Members and 
Officers for their contributions. 

 
88. Scrutiny of Community Related Cabinet Reports  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Adults supported by the Lead Member for 
Engagement presented a report on Community Engagement and 

Consultation Strategy Report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 
Officers responded to comments and requests for clarification, details 

included:  
 

 In response to a query, the Board was advised that there had been a 
large investment in asset-based community development and 

communicating with residents to get the best results.   

 The Chair enquired about the proposed Area Forums and was 
advised that the outcome of the consultation was that many 

residents wanted them as a way of communicating and engaging 
with BCP Council and therefore they would be supported in the 

future 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
20 September 2021 

 

 In response to a concern about the consultation platform being 

unsatisfactory and the need for it to be more intuitive, the feedback 
was welcomed and the Board was advised that Officers were 
currently experimenting with different tools to discover what works 

and what doesn’t. 

 The Board was advised that the strategy would build on and improve 

consultation and engagement using every tool available, not just 
digital platforms. 

 

The Chairman summarised that the Board welcomed the proposed 
community engagement with BCP’s residents and thanked Board Members 

and Officers for their contributions. 
 

89. Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  
 

The Board noted the future meeting dates. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


